

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, including its component the Federal
Bureau of Investigation

Defendant.

No. 12-cv-7412 (WHP)

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine Crump
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212.549.2500
Facsimile: 212.549.2651
Email: ccrump@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That The Location-Tracking Memoranda Are Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 5.2

 A. The Work-Product Doctrine Does Not Protect The Location-Tracking Memoranda..2

 B. The Location-Tracking Memoranda Serve As DOJ’s Working Law.4

 II. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That The Withheld Information Is Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 7(E).7

 III. *In Camera* Review Is Appropriate Under These Circumstances.9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Michael’s Piano v. F.T.C., 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)2, 3

Arthur Andersen & Co. v. I.R.S., 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....7

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y.U. Sch. of Law v. Dep’t of Justice, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....4, 5

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (1980)2, 4

Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. I.R.S., 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....3

Dent v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Civil Action No. 12-0420 (EGS), 2013 WL 782625 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2013)8

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Defense, No. C-09 05640 SI, 2012 WL 4364532 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2012)8

Feshbach v. S.E.C., 5 F. Supp. 2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....8

Founding Church of Scientology v. N.S.A., 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....4

In re Sealed Case, 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....3, 4

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....5

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....9

N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....4, 6

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A., 581 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....3

New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice, 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....8, 9

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv., 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007).....9

PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)8, 9

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C., 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)3, 4

Schiller v. N.L.R.B., 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir.1992)3

Senate of P.R. v. Dep’t of Justice, Civ. A. No. 84–1829 (CRR), 1993 WL 364696 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 1993)4

United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....2

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)1
